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SPECIFIC NOTE

a. ADU
b. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
c. BBQ

3-DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON  PLANS FOR WINDOWS ARE INTENDED AS
FINISHED DIMENSIONS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT  BEFORE START OF WORK.

1- THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE  PERMIT:

2- GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE  SHOP DRAWING FOR THE
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL BEFORE MANUFACTURING OR  FABRICATION
OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

4-PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED
FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. EXCEPTION:
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE OWNER
TO COVENANT AND AGREE WITH THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO
REMOVE ANY GRAFFITI WITHIN  7-DAYS OF THE GRAFFITI BEING
APPLIED. (6306)

a. DOORS AND WINDOWS
b. SHEET METAL WORK
c. RAILING AND GUARDRAILS, STEEL STAIR SHOP DRAWING
d. STRUCTURAL STEEL ELEMENTS
e. KITCHEN CABINETS
f. GRANITE AND MARBLE WORK
g. WATER PROOFING FOR BALCONIES AND ROOF TOP DECK
h. BIFOLD SHADERS

5- CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL OF CALCERTS REQUIREMENT
DURING CONSTRUCTION PROCESS AND REGISTER EACH COMPONENT
AS REQUIRED, CONTACT MECHANICAL ENGINEER IF ASSISTANCE IS
NEEDED.

A-0.0

COVER
SHEET

CONSULTANTS

– 

GRADING CALC.

SEE A-02.6 FOR DIAGRAMS & PILE EXCAVATION CALC..

ELIGIBLE FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20% OF THE MAXIMUM
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA AS DETERMINED
BY TABLE 2 (SINGLE-FAMILY ZONE HILLSIDE
AREA RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIOS)PER
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA BONUS.  [§ 12.21 C.10.(B)(3)
OF THE LAMC], PART #6:

LOT AREA PER ATTACHED SURVEY= 10,553S.F.
10% X 10,553 = 1,055.3
TOTAL GRADING = 628.91 Q.Y. < 1,055.3
ALSO, SEE SLOPE ANALYSIS ON SURVEY PLAN.
THEREFORE:
MAXIMUM RFA WITH 20% AREA INCREASE BONUS= 2368.72X 1.2 = 2,842.46  S.F.

AREA CALC.

ALLOWED RESIDENTIAL  FLOOR AREA RATION PER BASELINE HILLSIDE ORD (BHO) = 2368.72 SF (EXISTING RFA)
LOT AREA PER ATTACHED SURVEY= 10,553 SQ.FT.
MAXIMUM RFA WITH 20% AREA INCREASE BONUS (PER 12.21 C.10.(B)(3) OF THE LAMC], PART #6)
= 2368.72X 1.2 = 2,842.46  S.F.

BUILDING AREA PROPOSED: 1370+1288 = 2,658 S.F. < 2,842.46 S.F.

(SEE SHEET A-02.5 FOR PLANS & NOTES)

NOTES:
1. ELEVATOR AND STAIRS ARE CALCULATED ONCE @ 2ND FLOOR
2. THERE IS NO AREA UNDER FLOOR ABOVE. THERE ARE OPEN BALCONIES OR AREAS BELOW BALCONIES WICH

ARE EXEMPT FROM AREA CALCULATION PER 2007-3430 (ZAI)
3. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT ABOVE BASEMENT IS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. AREA IS NOT CALCULATED IN

FLOOR AREA CALCULATION.

20% AREA BONUS:
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11.50 + 20.30 + 37.30 = 69.10% > 60%

69.10%  OF LOT IS COMPRISED OF 
SLOPES GREATER THAN 30% OR 
MORE PER LAMC 12.21 C.10(b)(3) (6)
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BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES DECLARATION
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A-13.2)
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Notes

1/16" = 1'-0"A-02.3

1 Site Plan / Plot Plan- FULL SITE

WALL TYPE LEGEND

Site Plan Keynotes

Note Number Note Text

A1 LANDSCAPE

A2 PERMEABLE SURFACE

A3 DRIVEWAY / VEHICULAR RAMP

A4 ACCESSIBLE RAMP (1:12 SLOPE)

A5 SHORT TERM BICYCLE RACKS (REFER TO NOTE 1)

A6 ELECTRICAL METER

A7 GAS METER

A8 RAINBIRD ESP MODULAR WEATHER-BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

A9 FUTURE SOLAR SYSTEM INVERTER AND METERING EQUIPMENT

A10 MIN. 18"-DEEP FLOW-THRU PLANTER - PERMAVOID (SEE DRAINAGE PLANS FOR DETAILS)

A11 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) ON THE ADDRESS SIDE (PER 912.2.1)

A12 ELECTRICAL DOUBLE PULL SECTION BOX (REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR DETAILS)

A13 TRANSFORMER VAULT

1/4" = 1'-0"A-02.3

2 Site Plan / Plot Plan
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1ST FLOOR BUILDING 
AREA  = 528 S.F.

(EXCLUDING EXTERIOR 
WALLS) 

1ST FLOOR BUILDING AREA 
(INCLUDING EXTERIOR 
WALLS) = 1238 S.F.

(MAX. HT. FROM 

FLOOR TO UNDER 

CEILING 13'-6")

B
al

co
ny

=
 2

33
 S

.F
.

8"

5'
 -

 0
"

29
' -

 1
"

6' - 10"

ELEV.STAIR

ADU (UNDER 

SEPARATE PERMIT)

1ST FLOOR BUILDING AREA  = 1370 S.F.
(EXCLUDING EXTERIOR WALLS) 

1ST FLOOR BUILDING AREA (INCLUDING 
EXTERIOR WALLS) = 1493 S.F.

BALCONY #2
EXEMPT FROM AREA PER 
ZONING CODE, BUILDING CODE, 
AND RFA PER 2007-3430 (ZAI)
(COMPLETELY OPEN ON 2 SIDES)

BALCONY AREA = 949 S.F.

4'
 -

 2
"

4'
 -

 6
"

COVERED AREA BY 
BALCONY; EXEMPT  = 84 S.F.

COVERED AREA UNDER 
BALCONY; EXEMPT = 103 S.F.

5' - 5"

ELEV.

Balcony

Balcony

STAIRCASE

BALCONY #3
EXEMPT FROM AREA PER ZONING 
CODE, BUILDING CODE, AND RFA 
PER 2007-3430 (ZAI)
(COMPLETELY OPEN ON 2 SIDES)

3RD FLOOR BUILDING AREA = 1288 S.F.
(EXCLUDING EXTERIOR WALLS) 

TRELLIS AREA 
ABOVE - EXEMPT 
FROM RFA= 87 S.F. 

3RD FLOOR BUILDING AREA (INCLUDING 
EXTERIOR WALLS) = 1598 S.F.

5' - 2"

4' - 11"

22
' -

 1
0"

2' - 8"

7'
 -

 8
"

TRELLIS AREA ABOVE 
= 60 S.F. (EXEMPT)

5' - 7"

ELEV.

Balcony

STAIRCASE

BUILDING AREA: 1370+1288 = 2,658 S.F. < 2,842.46 S.F. 

ALLOWED RESIDENTIAL  FLOOR AREA RATION PER BASELINE HILLSIDE ORD (BHO) = 2368.72 SF
LOT AREA PER ATTACHED SURVEY= 10,553 SQ.FT.
MAXIMUM RFA WITH 20% AREA INCREASE BONUS= 2368.72X 1.2 = 2,842.46  S.F. 

NOTES: 
1. ELEVATOR AND STAIRS ARE CALCULATED ONCE @ 2ND FLOOR
2. THERE IS NO AREA UNDER FLOOR ABOVE. THERE ARE OPEN BALCONIES OR AREAS BELOW 

BALCONIES WICH ARE EXEMPT FROM AREA CALCULATION PER 2007-3430 (ZAI)
3. AREA IS NOT CALCULATED IN FLOOR AREA CALCULATION  PER LAMC 12.22 A.33(e)(3) AND 
LAMC 12.22 A.33(c)(1)(iii)

1,152 SF
BASEMENT EXEMPT

BASEMENT

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

TOTAL

AREA (SF)
EXEMPT 
AREA (SF) SF

1,152

528<800

1,370

1,288

2,658

1,152

528

1,370

1,288

ZERO

ZERO
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1/8" = 1'-0"A-02.5

3 1ST FLOOR

1/8" = 1'-0"A-02.5

1 2ND FLOOR

1/8" = 1'-0"A-02.5

2 3RD FLOOR

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

- ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT)

1/8" = 1'-0"A-02.5

4 BASEMENT

RFA CALC. TABLE



CUT #1

CUT #2

EXISTING CUT-NOT 
COUNTED 
TOWARD GRADING 

F.S. 724.00

F.S. 724.50

F.S. 723.00

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 12'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 18'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 2'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 3'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 7'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 20'-0"

FILL #1

FILL #2
272 s.f.

615 s.f.

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 3'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 7'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-6"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 6'-0"

BELOW STRUCTURE

470 s.f.

AVE. HEIGHT: (7.5+12+18.5+21+21.5+20)/6 = 17.6'

VOLUME: 17.6' X 470 SF = 8272.5 Q.F. = 306.37 Q.Y.

CUT #2:
AVE. HEIGHT: (3+7.5+20+1+2+1)/6 = 5.75'

VOLUME: 5.75' X 916 SF = 5,267 Q.F. = 174.84 Q.Y.

CUT #1:

CUT #1 + CUT#2 = 501.44 Q.Y. 

FILL #1

FILL #2
272 s.f.

615 s.f.

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 3'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 7'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-0"

HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 0'-6"

AVE. HT. OF 
COMPACTION: 
5'-0"

BELOW STRUCTURE

AVE. HEIGHT: (7+0+0+0+0.5'+3) / 6 = 1.75'

VOLUME: 1.75' X 615 SF = 1,076.25 Q.F. = 39.86 Q.Y.

FILL #1:

AVE. HEIGHT: 5'

VOLUME: 5' X 272 SF = 1,360 Q.F. = 50.37 Q.Y.

FILL #2:

FILL#1 + FILL#2 = 70.3 Q.Y. 

PER BMO&BHO, 50% OF FILL UNDER STRUCTURE 
IS CALCULATED.
39.86 Q.Y X 0.5 = 19.93 Q.Y.

TOTAL IMPORT: 0 Q.Y
TOTAL EXPORT : 501.44 - 70.3 = 431.14 Q.Y. X 1.1 (BULKING/SWELLING FACTOR) = 474.25 Q.Y.
TOTAL GRADING : 501.44 + 70.3 = 571.74 Q.Y. X 1.1 (BULKING/SWELLING FACTOR) = 628.91 Q.Y.

ELIGIBLE FOR AN ADDITIONAL 20% OF THE MAXIMUM
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA AS DETERMINED
BY TABLE 2 (SINGLE-FAMILY ZONE HILLSIDE
AREA RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIOS)PER RESIDENTIAL FLOOR 
AREA BONUS.  [§ 12.21 C.10.(B)(3) OF THE LAMC], PART #6.

LOT AREA PER ATTACHED SURVEY= 10,553 S.F.
10% X 10,553 = 1,055.3 
TOTAL GRADING = 628.91 Q.Y. < 1,055.3 

ALSO, PER SLOPE ANALYSIS @ SHEET A-02.1A:
69.10%  OF LOT IS COMPRISED OF SLOPES GREATER THAN 30% OR MORE, PER 
LAMC 12.21 C.10(b)(3) (6)

THEREFORE:
MAXIMUM RFA WITH 20% AREA INCREASE BONUS= 2368.72X 1.2 = 2,842.46  S.F. 

CUT : FILL :

CUT #1

CUT #2

EXISTING CUT-NOT 
COUNTED 
TOWARD GRADING 

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 12'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 18'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 2'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 3'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 7'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 20'-0"

916 s.f.

470 s.f.

CUT #2

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 12'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 18'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 21'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 7'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 20'-0"

CUT #1

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 1'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 2'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 3'-0"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 7'-6"

HT. OF 
EXCAVATION: 20'-0"

916 s.f.

TOTAL EXPORT& IMPORT: 474.25 Q.Y.
75% TOTAL EXPORT/IMPORT PER TABLE 12.21 C.10-6: 75% X 2,400 Q.Y. = 1800 Q.Y. 
THEREFORE:474.25 Q.Y.  <  1800 Q.Y.

NOTE: EARTH IMPORT AND EXPORT ACTIVITIES MAY TAKE PLACE ONLY 
BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9:00 A.M. AND 3:00 P.M.,  MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY
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1" = 10'-0"A-02.6

1 EARTH-WORK CUTS

1" = 10'-0"A-02.6

2 EARTH-WORK FILL

3/32" = 1'-0"A-02.6

4 CUT & FILL CALCULATIONS



A-05.1

2

A-05.2

2

A-05.2

1

A-05.1

1

A-05.3

2

A-05.3

1

BASEMENT FL. F.F. = 724'-0"
1ST FL. F.F. = 735'-0"
2ND FL. F.F. = 746'-0"
3RD FL. F.F. = 757'-0"
ROOF F.F. = 768'-0"

NEW 3-STORY 
RESIDENTIAL 

BUILDING 
OVER BASEMENT

PERIMETER LENGTH OF THE BASEMENT WALLS 

BELOW 3 FEET IN HEIGHT= 109'-11"  (109.91')

PERIMETER LENGTH OF THE EXTERIOR 

BASEMENT WALLS = 183'-1" (183.08')

745.2' E.G.
735'.0 P.G.
745.2' > 735'
P.G. IS BELOW N.G.

734.1' N.G.
735'.0 P. G.
735' - 734.1' = 0.9' < 3'-0"

738.3' N.G.
735.0' P.G.
735' < 738.3'  
P.G. IS BELOW N.G.

732.0' E.G.

BLDG PERIMETER ABOVE 732' / TOTAL PERIMETER OF BASEMENT: 109.91' / 183.08' = 60.03% 

DOES NOT EXCEED 3 FEET IN HEIGHT @ ANY POINT ABOVE FINISHED OR NATURAL GRADE

34' - 4"

10
' -

 1
"

33
' -

 1
"

6'
 -

 0
"

31
' -

 0
"

9'
 -

 1
"

48' - 1"

745.2' E.G.
735'.0 P.G.
735' < 745.2' 
P.G. IS BELOW N.G.

742.5' E.G.
735'.0 P.G.
735' < 742.5' 
P.G. IS BELOW N.G. 

732.0' E.G.
735'.0 P.G.
735' - 732' = 3'-0"

F.S. 723.00

F.S. 724.00

F.S. 724.50

14' - 5"

(34'-4" + 10'-1" + 18'-0" + 33'-1" + 14'-5")= 109'-11"

(48'-1" + 10'-1" + 18'-0" + 33'-1" + 14'-5"+ 6'-0" + 10'-11" + 42'-6")= 183'-1"

P.L.

P.L.

W
A

N
D

A
 P

A
R

K

W
A

N
D

A
 P

A
R

K

R
E

Q
'D

 S
ID

E
 Y

A
R

D
 S

E
T

B
A

C
K

4'
 -

 0
"

P.L.

DEDICATION

4' - 0"

DEDICATION
4' - 0"

MIN PREVAILING SETBACK
5' - 0"
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D
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4'
 -

 0
"

PREVAILING SETBACK

5' - 0"

15' SETBACK LINE

15' SETBACK LINE

REQ'D SETBACK FROM RETAINING WALL

15' - 0"

18' - 0"

ELEV.P.L.

P.L.
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3/16" = 1'-0"A-02.7

1 DEFINITION OF BASEMENT



A-05.1
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2

P.L.

P.L.

W
A

N
D

A
 P

A
R

K

W
A

N
D

A
 P

A
R

K

R
E

Q
'D

 S
ID

E
 Y

A
R

D
 S

E
T

B
A

C
K

4'
 -

 0
"

P.L.
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B-B

A-06.1

C-C

A-06.2

3-CAR GARAGE
724'-6"

BASEMENT

3.5' H OF (E) 

RETAINING WALL 

TO REMAIN

A.L.G. 
ADJACENT LOWEST 

(E) GRADE: 723.0'

R 5' - 0" ELEV.

HALL WAY

R @ 7 1/2"19

R @ 7 1/2"16

TRASH

TRASH

TRASH

S
T

O
R

A
G

E
T

R
A

S
H

 C
L

O
S

E
T

A-A

A-06.1

A-05.2

1

A-05.1

1

R @ 6"2

3'
 -

 0
"

ROLL-UP 

DOOR AREA 

@ CEILING

ROLL-UP 

DOOR 

AREA@ 

CEILING

OPEN TO ABOVE LEVEL. 

MAX. CLNG' HT. 14'

4" FURRED 

WALL

1

B

3

12

14

13

1

A

LINE OF EXISTING 

BUILDING TO BE 

DEMOLISHED

6" H BW TO BE 

DEMOLISHED

A-05.3

2

A-05.3

1

(E) RETAINING WALL 

TO BE REMOVED

E
X

. C
O

N
C

. 
D

R
IV

E
W

A
Y

  T
O

 B
E

 

D
E
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E
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6" H BW TO BE 

DEMOLISHED

(E) RETAINING WALL 

TO BE REMOVED

(E) RETAINING WALL 

TO BE REMOVED

1'
 -

 0
"

8'
 -

 1
"

1'
 -

 0
"

10
' -

 1
"

3' - 11" 13' - 9" 3' - 4"2' - 8"

46' - 10"

6' - 8"

5' - 4"

5' - 3"

8'
 -

 2
"

8"
9'

 -
 4

"
8"

13
' -

 9
"

9' - 1"

4'
 - 

11
"

1'
 -

 1
"
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 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 8
"

2'
 -

 8
"

9'
 -

 7
"
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 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 4
"

15' - 7" 3' - 0" 25' - 9"

4'
 -

 6
"

5'
 -

 1
"

7'
 -

 7
"

1'
 -

 4
"

3'
 -

 6
"

11' - 3"

8' - 1"
3' - 9"

18' - 10"

PREVAILING SETBACK

5' - 0"

(E) RETAINING WALL 

TO BE REMOVED

15' SETBACK LINE

15' SETBACK LINE

REQ'D SETBACK FROM RETAINING WALL

15' - 0"

P.L.

P.L.

8'
 -
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"

16
' -

 0
"
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"
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 -
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"

6' - 2"
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' -
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" 

P
E
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E
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B
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E

W
A

Y

F.S. 724.00

F.S. 724.50

1'
 -  

11
"

7'
 -

 6
"

7'
 -

 6
"

15' - 0"

10' - 0"

COMPACT

STANDARD

COMPACT

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

 
P

A
R

K
IN

G

8' - 6"

18
' -

 0
"

> 26' OR 30'

11' - 9" + 10FT WIDTH OF STREET

8'
 -

 6
"

2' - 4"

EXISTING RETAINING 
WALL PER SURVEY

D-D

A-06.2

LINEAR 
DRAIN

Smoke Detector (Refer to Note #x)

Combined Carbon Monoxide & Smoke Detector

Electrical Vehicle Supply Equipment

Concrete Wall (3 Hr Fire Rated)

Exterior Wall - Stucco Finish

Interior Stud Wall

Shaft Wall (2 Hr Fire Rated)

1/4" = 1'-0"A-03.1

1 BASEMENT PLAN

Parking Notes

Note Number Note Text

P1 DOUBLE STRIPING OF STALLS SHALL BE PER ZONING CODE SECTION 12.21A5, CHART NO.5

P2 INSTALL A MINIMUM 1-INCH (INSIDE DIAMETER) RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208 - 240 VOLT
BRANCH CIRCUIT. RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND TERMINATE IN CLOSE
PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE CHARGING SYSTEM INTO A LISTED CABINET ,BOX OR
ENCLOSURE.

P3 FOR EACH NEW DWELLING AND TOWNHOUSE, PROVIDE A LISTED RACEWAY THAT CAN ACCOMMODATE A
DEDICATED 208/240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL
1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER), SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO
A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV
CHARGER. THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED
BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICE. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE
OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING AS “EV CAPABLE”. THE
RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS “EV CAPABLE”. (4.106.4.1)
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Parking Notes

Note Number Note Text

P4 WHEEL STOP; A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF REQUIRED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF
VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

P5 PROVIDE BOLLARD

P6 LONG TERM DOUBLE BICYCLE RACK 18" WIDE BY 6' LONG.  BICYCLE PARKING STALL SHALL PROVIDE A MEANS OF
SECURING THE BICYCLE FRAME AT TWO POINTS TO A SECURELY ANCHORED RACK, EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF
LOCKERS AND COMMERCIALLY OPERATED ATTENDED BICYCLE PARKING. INDIVIDUAL RACKS INSTALLED SIDE BY
SIDE TO ONE ANOTHER WITHIN BICYCLE ROOMS OR BICYCLE CAGES THAT ALLOW BICYCLES TO BE LOCKED TO
EITHER SIDE OF THE RACK SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES ON CENTER.

P7 GARAGE EXHUST DUCT (32"X78" CLEAR SPACE = 17 S.F.)

P8 70 SQ.IN. ACCESSIBILITY SIGN (PER SECTION 1109A8.8) - REFER TO FIGURE 11A-1A @ A-15.4 AND ALSO A-15.6

P9 LONG-TERM BICYCLE RACKS (REFERT TO SHEET A-14.5)

P10 SUMP PUMP W/ BACK UP PUMP (REFER TO DRAINAGE PACKAGE FOR DETAILS)

WALL TYPE LEGEND
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AREA PATTERN LEGEND

1/4" = 1'-0"A-03.2

1 1ST FLOOR PLAN

WALL TYPE LEGEND SYMBOL LEGEND
Floor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

01 PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

02 INTERIOR CAST IRON DOWNSPOUT
PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

03 GARAGE EXHAUST DUCT

04 RAINWATER PIPE TO RUN BETWEEN BALCONY FLOOR JOIST TO THE FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL AND CONNECT DO DOWNSPOUT

05 DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE BMP SYSTEM (SEE ELEVATIONS)

06 PLANTER PER DETAIL 7, 8 @ A-13.1

Floor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

07 LINE OF DROP CEILING

08 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

09 PROVIDE 6" WIDE COPPER DRAIN IN PARAPET WALL

10 ACCESSIBLE MAILBOXES FROM AF-FLORENCE MANUFACTURING (DETAIL 17 @ A-16.6)

11 MAXIMUM 34" HIGH TABLE

12 WALL-MOUNT TOILET

13 FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

14 CORRIDOR VENTILATION SHAFT
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1/4" = 1'-0"A-03.3

1 2ND FLOOR PLAN

AREA PATTERN LEGEND WALL TYPE LEGEND SYMBOL LEGENDFloor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

01 PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

02 INTERIOR CAST IRON DOWNSPOUT
PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

03 GARAGE EXHAUST DUCT

04 RAINWATER PIPE TO RUN BETWEEN BALCONY FLOOR JOIST TO THE FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL AND CONNECT DO DOWNSPOUT

05 DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE BMP SYSTEM (SEE ELEVATIONS)

06 PLANTER PER DETAIL 7, 8 @ A-13.1

Floor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

07 LINE OF DROP CEILING

08 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

09 PROVIDE 6" WIDE COPPER DRAIN IN PARAPET WALL

10 ACCESSIBLE MAILBOXES FROM AF-FLORENCE MANUFACTURING (DETAIL 17 @ A-16.6)

11 MAXIMUM 34" HIGH TABLE

12 WALL-MOUNT TOILET

13 FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

14 CORRIDOR VENTILATION SHAFT
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1/4" = 1'-0"A-03.4

1 3RD FLOOR PLAN

Floor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

01 PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

02 INTERIOR CAST IRON DOWNSPOUT
PROVIDE 42" MIN. HIGH RAILING

03 GARAGE EXHAUST DUCT

04 RAINWATER PIPE TO RUN BETWEEN BALCONY FLOOR JOIST TO THE FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL AND CONNECT DO DOWNSPOUT

05 DOWNSPOUT DRAIN TO BE DISCHARGED TO THE BMP SYSTEM (SEE ELEVATIONS)

06 PLANTER PER DETAIL 7, 8 @ A-13.1

Floor Plan Notes

Note Number Note Text

07 LINE OF DROP CEILING

08 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

09 PROVIDE 6" WIDE COPPER DRAIN IN PARAPET WALL

10 ACCESSIBLE MAILBOXES FROM AF-FLORENCE MANUFACTURING (DETAIL 17 @ A-16.6)

11 MAXIMUM 34" HIGH TABLE

12 WALL-MOUNT TOILET

13 FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

14 CORRIDOR VENTILATION SHAFT

WALL TYPE LEGEND

SYMBOL LEGEND



1. SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND BE SETBACK 

AT LEAST TWO TIMES THE HEIGHT OF ANY OBSTRUCTION, 

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, VENTS, CHIMNEYS, AND 

EQUIPMENT.

2. ROOFING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING 

AGENCY.

3. ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE AN SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 0.75 

OR BOTH A 3-YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.63 AND A 

THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. (SEE TEST RESULTS FROM 

COOL ROOF RATING COUNCIL)

4. BRASS, COPPER OR STAINLESS STEEL NAILS MUST BE USED FOR 

THE INSTALLATION OF ROOF TILES.

5. WATERPROOFING AND ROOFING MATERIALS MAY BE 

SUBSTITUTED BY EQUAL PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECTS 

REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

6. ALL DOWNSPOUTS AND ROOF DRAINS TO BE DIRECTED TO BMP 

SYSTEM.

7. ROOFS WITH SLOPES ˂ 2:12 SHALL HAVE AN SRI VALUE OF AT 

LEAST 75 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.63 

AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. 

BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE :CLASS "A" UL LISTED

"DERBIGUM AMERICAS INC," (ESR-1212)

DERBIBRITE BUILT-UP AND MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET ROOFING

SEE SHEET A-14.2 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS AND SPECS 

BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE :CLASS "A" UL LISTED

"DERBIGUM AMERICAS INC," (ESR-1212)

DERBIBRITE BUILT-UP AND MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET ROOFING

SEE SHEET A-14.2 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS AND SPECS 

EX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR ROOF DECK COVERING

"CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP." (ESR-1757)

INSTALLATION OF THE DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR MUST BE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, THE APPLICABLE CODE AND THE ICC-

ES EVALUATION REPORT. (SEE A-14.2)
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Cool Roof

NotesROOFING MATERIAL
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Roof Notes

Note Number Note Text

R1 ROOF DRAIN WITH OVER FLOW

R2 CONDENSING UNIT

R3 FUTURE INVERTER FOR SOLAR ZONE

R4 SKYLIGHT

R5 6"PARAPET WALLS
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Elevation Notes

Note Number Note Text

E1 White Stucco

E2 Dark Anodized Aluminum-Framed Doors and Windows

E3 Glass Railing-Min. 42"-High Vertical Railing

E4 Glass
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Note Number Note Text
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E2 Dark Anodized Aluminum-Framed Doors and Windows
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E4 Glass
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